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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mrs A F Wright

Scheme:
Portman Building Society Pension and Assurance Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents:
The Trustees of Portman Building Society Pension and Assurance Scheme (the Trustees)

Portman Building Society (the Society)

Paymaster (1836) Limited (Paymaster)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Wright makes the following complaints:

1.1. The Society and the Trustees have been wrongly denying Mrs Wright’s entitlement under the Scheme to draw her pension from the age of 55 without any reduction being made for early payment; alternatively

1.2. The Society and/or the Trustees and/or Paymaster were responsible for wrongly informing Mrs Wright in December 1999 of the estimated value of her pension benefits under the Scheme were she to retire at age 55.

2. Mrs Wright claims that she has suffered injustice as a result of these actions by the Respondents.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. While an employee of the Society, Mrs Wright joined the Scheme on 1 May 1992. She was admitted to the Scheme as an executive member. The benefits for executive members were not formally documented within the Scheme’s Trust Deed (the Trust Deed) and Rules but instead such members were given a letter detailing the ways in which their benefits differed from those stated in the Trust Deed. Mrs Wright’s executive benefits were set out in a letter dated 4 August 1994 (the 1994 Letter) from the “Pension & Life Assurance Scheme Trustees”. 

5. The Scheme is currently governed by a Trust Deed dated 18 August 1999 and the attaching Rules. The date on which the Trust Deed became effective, the Prescribed Date, is 6 April 1997.

6. The 1994 Letter contained, amongst others, the following terms:

“1. Retirement Age

Your normal retirement age will be your 60th birthday.

…

4. Early Retirement

You have the opportunity with the Society’s consent to retire on or after your 55th birthday without reduction for early payment

…

6. Leaving Service

In the event of your leaving the service of the Society prior to your normal retirement age you will be entitled to a pension payable from age 60 calculated in accordance with the following formula…

…

8. General

In all other respects your benefits and contributions will be in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the Trust Deed and Rules covering the Scheme and summarised in the Pension Scheme booklet…”

7. On 30 April 1998 Mrs Wright left service with the Society and became a deferred member under the Scheme. After making enquiries about her pension entitlements as a deferred member, Mrs Wright received a letter dated 2 December 1999 from the Head of Personnel on behalf of the Society. In this letter, the Head of Personnel stated that:

“The benefits may be drawn in accordance with their full value from age 60. If they were drawn earlier, then your pension would be reduced by an early retirement factor of ½% for each complete month before age 60. At age 55, the reduction would, therefore, be 30%.”

8. Mrs Wright replied to the Head of Personnel’s letter on 5 December 1999 confirming that she wished to be provided with a quotation for taking her pension at both 55 and 60. 

9. Accordingly, the Head of Personnel wrote to Paymaster (as administrator of the Scheme) on 7 December 1999 requesting a quotation of Mrs Wright’s pension benefits. In this letter he  stated:

“You need to be aware that Mrs Wright was a General Manager of the Society and, as such, has non-standard benefits. There is, for example, no early retirement reduction to be applied from age 60. If you are in any doubt regarding the terms, I suggest you speak to …”

10. A quotation was subsequently provided on 16 December 1999 by Paymaster (the 1999 Quotation). Although not expressly stated, the benefits shown in respect of Mrs Wright’s retirement at 55 had been calculated without any reduction being made for early retirement.

11. In response to the 1999 Quotation, Mrs Wright informed the Head of Personnel by letter dated 30 December 1999 that she wished to take one of the stated options available to her on her 55th birthday (25 June 2002). 

12. In February 2002, Gissings (which had taken over as administrators of the Scheme from Paymaster) wrote to Mrs Wright asking her to confirm the manner in which she would like to take her pension. Gissings also included quotations of Mrs Wright’s pension benefits (the 2002 Quotation) which had been calculated with a reduction for early retirement. Needless to say, the 2002 Quotation was significantly lower than the 1999 Quotation.

13. Following notification of this entitlement Mrs Wright continued in employment after her 55th birthday,  feeling that she could not afford to retire on the quoted pension. She was subsequently made redundant with effect from 31 July 2003.

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS

14. Mrs Wright submits that:

14.1. As an executive member of the Scheme, her benefits are governed by the 1994 Letter, insofar as it amended the standard benefits to Scheme members. The letter forms a contractual obligation;

14.2. The Scheme booklet issued to all members of the Scheme treats the early retirement of active members and deferred members separately, although this booklet does not cover executive members;

14.3. The 1994 letter contains a single early retirement section which can reasonably be interpreted as overriding the whole of the early retirement section of the Scheme booklet and covering the early retirement of both active and deferred members;

14.4. The benefits provided in the 1994 letter permitted Mrs Wright (whether as an active or deferred member) to retire on her 55th birthday without reduction for early payment;

14.5. The consent needed from the Society which is referred to in paragraph 4 of the 1994 Letter only relates to the Society’s consent to Mrs Wright retiring at age 55, it does not mean that a separate consent was also needed for Mrs Wright to draw an unreduced pension at that age;

14.6. The Society consented to Mrs Wright retiring at age 55 which automatically included the right to an unreduced pension at that age;

14.7. She believes that a former Chief Executive of the Society obtained the permission for Mrs Wright to retire early and communicated that fact to the managing director of Paymaster;

14.8. The 1999 Quotation correctly calculated her pension benefits were she to take retirement on her 55th birthday (i.e. with no reduction for early payment even as a deferred member);

14.9. In light of the above, Mrs Wright is entitled to draw an unreduced pension from age 55;

14.10. An earlier letter, written in 1991, was the only documentation available detailing the enhanced executive section of the Society’s Scheme; and

14.11. She never saw scheme rules that stated that an actuarial reduction would apply to her pension.

15. Alternatively, Mrs Wright submits that:

15.1. If she is not entitled to draw an unreduced pension from age 55, then the  actions of the Trustees and/or the Society and/or Paymaster nevertheless gave her the expectation that she would be entitled to do so and amount to maladministration;

15.2. After receiving the 1994 Letter, Mrs Wright believed that she would be entitled to draw a pension from her 55th birthday without a reduction for early payment;

15.3. The Head of Personnel was the senior human resources manager with responsibility for pensions and considered by the Society and Mrs Wright as the recognised expert on pensions;

15.4. The letter dated 2 December 1999 from the Head of Personnel confirmed that Mrs Wright could draw a pension from age 55 but puzzlingly mentioned that an early retirement factor would be applied;

15.5. The 1999 Quotation made no mention that a reduction for early retirement had been included which was in accordance with Mrs Wright’s understanding that no reduction would be applied;

15.6. Mrs Wright accepted that the figure in the 1999 Quotation was an estimate of her pension entitlement if she were to retire at age 55 and informed the Head of Personnel that she intended to take this option. In her acceptance she stated the amount of pension she was expecting; she says that this was an opportunity for any error to be noticed. She says that it would be reasonable to expect that a forecast of a pension from a defined benefit scheme could be relied on to be accurate and it is unacceptable for the forecast to be out by 30%. Only in the application of RPI to the preserved pension could be considered as an estimate;

15.7. Mrs Wright has been basing her retirement plans on receiving a pension in line with the 1999 Quotation payable from the age of 55 and has made no provision for retirement in the meantime;

15.8. In particular, Mrs Wright had planned to move to part-time employment from age 55 but has been unable to afford to do so; 

15.9. If she had known that her pension would have been lower than the 1999 Quotation, then Mrs Wright would have made significant contributions to her personal pension plan to bridge the gap; and

15.10. One of the few people who left the Society prior to age 55 has provided documents to show that he received an unreduced pension on attaining age 55.

16. The Trustees and the Society submit that:

16.1. As a deferred member, Mrs Wright’s benefits are as set out in section 9 of the Trust Deed;

16.2. Under the Trust Deed, the early payment of deferred benefits is only possible with the consent of the Trustees and there is no right for a member requesting early retirement to take his or her benefits without a reduction for early payment;

16.3. There is nothing in the 1994 Letter which changes the position of Mrs Wright’s entitlement to early retirement were she to become a deferred member;

16.4. The 1994 Letter specifically stated that, except as varied by that letter, executive membership of the Scheme was subject to the terms of the Trust Deed. The earlier letter, dated 23 July 1991, could not have been sent to Mrs Wright since she was not an executive member of the Scheme in 1991. The 1994 letter is the only source of Mrs Wright’s improved rights as an executive member;

16.5. Paragraph 4 of the 1994 Letter only applied to early retirement from active service. Paragraph 6 of that letter relates to deferred members;

16.6. This interpretation was confirmed by the Head of Personnel in his letter dated 2 December 1999 to Mrs Wright which expressly mentioned that a reduction would be applied if she were to retire at age 55;

16.7. Mrs Wright did not dispute the statement in the Head of Personnel’s letter, presumably because it matched her own understanding of her pension entitlement;

16.8. Even if Mrs Wright were correct in her argument that paragraph 4 of the 1994 Letter applied to deferred as well as active members, it is clear that such an early retirement pension is not payable as of right but requires the consent of the Society;

16.9. The Society has not consented to an unreduced payment of Mrs Wright’s benefits from age 55 and is not willing to do so;

16.10. Therefore, Mrs Wright is not entitled to such a pension;

16.11. The 1999 Quotation was incorrectly calculated by Paymaster, who should bear responsibility for any maladministration as a consequence;

16.12. Paymaster was clearly instructed by the Head of Personnel, in his letter dated 7 December 1999, that no early retirement reduction should be applied in respect of Mrs Wright from age 60 only;

16.13. The Head of Personnel, who liaised between Mrs Wright and Paymaster, acted merely as a ‘post box’ in respect of the 1999 Quotation;

16.14. In any event, the figures supplied to Mrs Wright were merely estimates and should not have been relied upon by Mrs Wright;

16.15. The figures in the 1999 Quotation were clearly incorrect given that Mrs Wright had been informed by the Head of Personnel in his letter dated 2 December 1999 that a 30% reduction would be applied if Mrs Wright were to take retirement at age 55;

16.16. Mrs Wright is unable to show any financial loss that she has suffered as a result of being given the 1999 Quotation because she is in exactly the same position that she would have been in had the 1999 Quotation been correctly calculated; and

16.17. The fact that Mrs Wright has neither been able to move to part-time employment as she had hoped nor made increased contributions to her personal pension plan does not amount to financial loss.

17. Paymaster submits that:

17.1. The 1999 Quotation did not include any reduction for early payment in the calculation of Mrs Wright’s pension were she to retire at age 55;

17.2. The failure to apply a reduction for early payment in the 1999 Quotation was not due to an error on the part of Paymaster;

17.3. The 1999 Quotation was correctly calculated in accordance with the specific instructions of the Head of Personnel, contained in his letter dated 7 December 1999;

17.4. The natural interpretation of the Head of Personnel’s instructions was that no early retirement reduction was to be applied to Mrs Wright were she to retire at an age under 60;

17.5. This interpretation can be the only meaning that the Head of Personnel intended given that he, being very experienced in pensions matters, and Paymaster were fully aware that Mrs Wright’s normal retirement age was 60;

17.6. Therefore, Paymaster acted in accordance with the instructions given by the Head of Personnel in calculating the 1999 Quotation;

17.7. The managing director of Paymaster has no record or recollection of any conversation with the Society’s Chief Executive about Mrs Wright’s early retirement.

18. The Society’s former Chief Executive has provided me with a copy of an internal memorandum written by him on 25 November 1999 to the Head of Personnel. In the memorandum he said:

“…I have spoken to both [the Managing Director of Paymaster] and…[the] Chairman of the Pension Trustees.

…the pension payable to Frances would be £10,000 per annum from age 55 if this were paid without actuarial reduction. This benefit would cost the Fund approximately £62,000. If the actuarial reduction were applied in accordance with the Scheme rules her pension would be reduced to £7,000 and would be fully funded and require no financial supplement. I conveyed this information to [the Chairman of the Pension Trustees] and we both agreed that it would be inappropriate to make the payment without reduction…

In summary it was agreed that Frances could take retirement at age 55 and that the pension payable would be the lesser amount ie approximately £7,000. Would you please make the necessary arrangements and consult with [the Managing Director of Paymaster] regarding how the matter should be dealt with…”

Mrs Wright says she had never seen this memorandum and was unaware of its content.

CONCLUSIONS 

Entitlement to an unreduced pension at age 55
19. As an executive member of the Scheme, Mrs Wright’s benefits were more generous than for other members. These non-standard benefits were set out in the 1994 Letter. For present purposes, the most relevant paragraph of the 1994 Letter is paragraph 4 which deals with early retirement. The most natural interpretation of paragraph 4 (given the context of the whole of the 1994 Letter) is that its contents were to apply to both active and deferred members of the Scheme. 

20. However, paragraph 4 clearly states that, with the Society’s consent, she would have the opportunity to retire at age 55 without a reduction for early payment of her pension. I interpret this paragraph as meaning  that such consent is needed  both to permit early retirement and  to permit the absence of a reduction for early payment – if the Society had the power to consent to the whole, it must in my view have the power to consent only in part. 

21. The terms on which the Society gave its consent to Mrs Wright’s retirement at age 55 are best found in the letter dated 2 December 1999 from the Head of Personnel to Mrs Wright. This letter follows the Society’s Chief Executive’s memorandum to the Head of Personnel and is absolutely clear in its terms. It states that Mrs Wright may draw her pension benefits at age 55 but that an early retirement factor (amounting to 30%) would be applicable. Mrs Wright responded to that letter without querying the reduction that had been mentioned. 

22. It follows that the consent given to Mrs Wright by the Society was specifically limited to her retirement at age 55 subject to an appropriate reduction for early payment. The exercise of the Society’s consent in this way was in accordance with paragraph 4 of the 1994 Letter. Consequently, Mrs Wright’s entitlement under the Scheme is limited in this manner. Any contrary belief Mrs Wright held at that time does not change this position.  Nor is her position affected by the way consent was given for other members who retired early. 

23. Accordingly, I do not uphold  the complaint by Mrs Wright that she is entitled under the Scheme to unreduced pension benefits from the age of 55.

Miscalculation of pension entitlement in the 1999 Quotation

Maladministration

24. Given that Mrs Wright was not entitled to an unreduced pension at age 55, the 1999 Quotation provided by Paymaster was incorrect. The quotation followed instructions contained in the letter dated 7 December 1999 from the Head of Personnel. In my opinion the natural interpretation of the Head of Personnel’s instructions was that no reduction for early retirement was to be applied to Mrs Wright’s pension at age 60 but that such a reduction was to be applied at age 55. The fact that no reduction was to be applied to Mrs Wright at age 60 was included in the instructions by way of example of one of the non-standard benefits for executive members (of which both Paymaster and the Head of Personnel would have been aware).
25. Furthermore, the Head of Personnel expressly stated that Paymaster should speak to certain other parties if there was any doubt as to the terms of Mrs Wright’s benefits. There is no contention by Paymaster that it followed such route.
26. Both Mrs Wright and Paymaster contend that the Head of Personnel should have realised that the 1999 Quotation was incorrect. It is  unreasonable to expect the Head of Personnel to have been in a position to spot an error in a benefit quotation simply by looking at it or to have more laboriously checked the calculations performed by Paymaster. To require him to have done so would defeat any purpose in Paymaster being employed to administer the Scheme.
27. Therefore, I consider that Paymaster and not the Society or the Trustees was responsible for Mrs Wright being given the 1999 Quotation which incorrectly stated her likely pension at age 55. I consider such conduct on Paymaster’s part to be maladministration. 
Loss Suffered
28. Certainly, Mrs Wright was disappointed by the 1999 Quotation not being correct but I am not satisfied that she has been caused any actual financial loss. In terms of Mrs Wright’s pension entitlement under the Scheme, she is in exactly the same position as if the 1999 Quotation had been made on the correct basis with an early retirement reduction. The 2002 Quotation represents what Mrs Wright is entitled to under the Scheme and this has not been denied to her.

29. The fact that Mrs Wright is unable to move to part-time employment as she had hoped for and that she has not made greater contributions to her personal pension plan is regrettable but does not amount to financial loss. As submitted by the Society and the Trustees, the monies that Mrs Wright has not used to contribute to her personal pension plan have been available to her for other uses. Mrs Wright’s subsequent redundancy does not alter this position. 

30. Therefore, while I accept that Paymaster’s actions amount to maladministration, I do not consider that any financial injustice has been caused to Mrs Wright.

Inconvenience
31. The errors contained in the 1999 Quotation caused Mrs Wright to alter the way in which she planned for retirement from the steps that she would have taken had she been given the correct figures. As a consequence, Mrs Wright feels that she is now in a less secure position than she would have been without the error. While, I have not found that Mrs Wright has suffered any financial loss as a result of this maladministration on the part of Paymaster, I do consider that it has caused Mrs Wright injustice in the form of significant inconvenience and have made an appropriate direction to redress this injustice.  
DIRECTION

32. In respect of my finding of maladministration causing injustice at paragraph 31 above, I direct that, within 28 days from the date of this Determination, Paymaster shall pay Mrs Wright the sum of £300.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 August 2005
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